federal jurisdiction evident.

First, there is clearly no basis for a finding of diversity jurisdiction over this Complaint. The

diversity statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1332(a), requires complete diversity of parties and an amount in

controversy in excess of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00):

(a) The district courts shall have original jurisdiction of all civil actions
where the matter in controversy exceeds the sum or value of $75,000,
exclusive of interest and costs, and is between)

(1) citizens of different States[.]

28 U.S.C. § 1332 (emphasis added).